

File No.PRIVATE 



Journal

(Item     ) From the Acting Director of Transportation, requesting authorization for the Airport Director to amend the Professional Service Contract with Synergy Consultants, Inc., by extending the term to March 31, 2013, and increasing the contract by $31,171, for a total contract amount of $150,815, by recommending adoption of the following: 

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, over the past several decades, as communities around airports grew and air travel expanded, aircraft noise surfaced as a community concern; and

WHEREAS, much has been accomplished by Milwaukee County over the last two decades to address the effect of aircraft noise on residents living near General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA); and

WHEREAS, preserving and improving neighborhoods near the Airport continues to be an objective for Milwaukee County and GMIA; and
WHEREAS, to provide financial assistance for airports seeking to reduce airport ground emissions, the U.S. Congress established a voluntary program in 2003 to reduce such emissions at commercial service airports located in regions that do not meet or maintain EPA ambient air quality standards; and

WHEREAS, to administer this program, in 2004 the Federal Aviation Admin-istration (FAA) created the Voluntary Airport Low Emissions (VALE) Program; and
WHEREAS, projects that are envisioned for VALE funding are included in GMIA’s approved FAR Part 150 Noise Study Update; and

WHEREAS, projects include electrification of various terminal gates/aprons to reduce use of aircraft auxiliary power units (APUs), which reduce noise and emissions; and

WHEREAS, GMIA entered into an agreement with Synergy Consultants, Inc. on February 22, 2010 to perform professional services related to the preparation of an application for VALE project funding; and

WHEREAS, in October 2011, the County received confirmation that FAA funding became available to proceed with installation of the project component; and
WHEREAS, completion of the project requires construction administration, interpretation of design documents and specifications, final acceptance of the VALE components, and project record drawings; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 is now necessary to extend the completion date of this project from March 31, 2012 to March 31, 2013 and to increase the contract amount by $31,171, for a total contract amount of $150,815 ($119,644 + $31,171); and
WHEREAS, the Airport Division seeks authorization for Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Service Contract with Synergy Consultants, Inc., extending the completion date from March 31, 2012 to March 31, 2013; and increasing the contract amount by $31,171; and


WHEREAS, the Transportation, Public Works and Transit Committee, at its meeting of January 18, 2012 recommended approval (vote _____) of the Acting Director of Transportation and the Airport Director’s request for Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Service Contract with Synergy Consultants, Inc., now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Airport Director is hereby authorized to amend the Professional Service Contract with Synergy Consultants, Inc., extending the term of the contract to March 31, 2013, and increasing the amount of the contract by $31,171, for a total amount of $150,815.

H:\Private\Clerk Typist\Aa01\TPW&T 12\01- Jan 2012\RESOLUTION - Synergy Agreement Amendment 2.doc
-2-

